GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4527
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2023

IMPLEMENTATION OF PM-DAKSH IN RAJASTHAN
4527. MS. DIYA KUMARI:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the status of implementation of Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PMDAKSH), State-wise including Rajasthan;

(b) the number of persons who have graduated from various Skill Training Programmes in the State of Rajasthan, district-wise and category-wise;

(c) the number of persons who have got full time placement after evaluation in the State of Rajasthan, district-wise;

(d) the details of the programmes operated under the schemes in Rajasthan, year and scheme-wise; and

(e) the number of people of the said region that benefitted from the schemes?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)

(a): Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment is implementing Pradhan Mantri-Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi Yojana (PM-DAKSH) through 3 Corporations viz. National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC) for Scheduled Caste beneficiaries, National Backward Classes Finance & Development Corporation (NBCFDC) for Other Backward Classes/Economically Backward Classes/De-notified Tribes beneficiaries and National Safai Karamcharis Finance & Development Corporation (NSKFDC) for Safai Karamcharis including Waste Pickers. The status of PM-DAKSH Yojana, State/UT wise including the state of Rajasthan during last three years (2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23) is at Annexure-I.

(b) to (¢): The details of number of persons who have graduated and got full time placement from various SKill Training Programmes in the State of Rajasthan, district-wise and category-wise are at Annexurell. The details of the programmes operated under the schemes in Rajasthan, year wise are at Annexure II1
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred in reply to parts (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4527 to be answered on 28.03.2023 regarding Implementation of PM-DAKSHin Rajasthan

a. PM-DAKSH component by National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development

Corporation:

(Rs. in crore)

SL State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 '2022-23
No. Physical | Financial | Physical | Financial | Physical |Financial
1  |Andhra Pradesh 260 0.56 675 1.36 429 1.37
2 |Assam 235 0.39 250 0.42 633 1.14
3  [Bihar 590 0.72 1187 2.07 424 1.97
4 |Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 110 0.17
5  |Chhattisgarh 68 0.15 243 0.66 75 0.28
6  [Delhi 70 0.11 111 0.25 191 0.68
7  |Goa 0 0 0 0 100 0.22
8  |Gujarat 396 0.56 514 0.86 170 0.44
9 |Haryana 200j 0.44 545 1.00 315 0.96]
10 [Himachal Pradesh 140 0.20 210 0.67 359 0.75
11 PJammu & Kashmir 110 0.12 270 0.45 527 1.18
12 Pharkhand 60) 0.04 300 0.41 230, 0.48
13 [Karnataka 264 0.34 843 1.28 350 0.64
14 [Kerala 244 0971 . 313 0.98 90 0.38
15 |Madhya Pradesh 866 2.41 1247, 3.98 1605 4.90
16 |Maharashtra 370 0.62 753 1.67 417 1.05
17 [Manipur 60 0.13 109 0.42 143 0.46
18 |Odisha 270] 0.39 555 1.31 90, 0.17
19 [Puducherry 31 0.03 17 0.01 0 0.00
20  [Punjab 690 0.79 1124 2.32 1189 3.76
21 [Rajasthan 419 0.58 798 1.51 495 1.54
22 |Tamil Nadu 276 0.39 505 0.91 235 0.37
23 [Telangana 180 0.37 279 0.22 60 0.14
P4 [Tripura 25 0.01 90 0.21 80 0.35
25 [Uttar Pradesh 1860 2.94 3749 7.33 947 2.75
26 [Uttarakhand 1204 0.15 309 0.50 187 0.49
27 [West Bengal 260 0.30 1399 2.08 923 1.63
Total 8064 13.69, 16395 32.88 10374 28.28
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b. PM-DAKSH component by National Backward Classes Finance and Development

Corporation
(Rs. in crore)
Sl. | Name of the 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
No. | State/UTs [ No.of [ Amount No. of Amount | No.of | Amount
Trainees | Allocated Trainees | Allocated | Trainees | Allocated
1 Andhra 410 042 653 0.81 690 1.12
Pradesh
2 Assam 786 0.87 1332 2.06 724 224
3 Bihar 1003 1.17 1399 2.18 1400 1.84
4 Chandigarh |0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
5 Chhatisgarh | 440 0.56 390 0.68 324 0.54
6 Delhi 244 0.46 179 0.26 136 0.52
7 Goa 0 0.00 0 0.00 25 0.02
8 Gujarat 803 1.19 854 1.13 450 1.21
9 Haryana 664 0.94 419 0.70 427 0.67
10 | Himachal 120 0.11 120 0.12 380 0.75
Pradesh
11 [J&K 440 0.75 495 0.93 446 0.86
12 | Laddakh 60 0.12 50 0.06 0.00
13 | Jharkhand 200 0.25 515 0.87 531 0.74
14 | Karnataka 458 0.63 508 0.73 260 0.50
15 | Kerala 519 0.77 546 0.67 263 0.65
16 | Madhya 1313 2.46 1115 1.69 1289 2.47
Pradesh
17 | Maharashtra | 1047 1.35 1117 1.84 364 0.66
18 | Manipur 181 0.37 407 0.78 200 0.61
19 | Meghalaya 60 0.03 30 0.06 140 0.29
20 | Mizoram 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
21 | Odisha 357 0.47 413 0.83 610 0.89
22 | Pondicherry |0 0.00 34 0.03 0 0.00
23 | Punjab 588 0.77 471 0.71 480 0.64
24 | Rajasthan 846 1.20 1129 1.91 799 1.35
25 | Sikkim 160 0.25 155 0.24 25 0.04
26 | Tamil Nadu | 756 0.96 632 1.26 347 0.52
27 | Telangana 250 0.26 441 0.77 130 0.24
28 | Tripura 30 0.03 419 0.66 210 0.46
29 | Uttar 2616 3.06 3109 4.75 2177 3.01
Pradesh
30 | Uttarakhand | 750 0.89 180 0.25 325 0.51
31 | West Bengal | 649 0.80 1044 1.20 223 0.25
Total 15750 21.15 18156 28.17 13375 23.60
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¢. PM-DAKSH component by National Safai Karamcharis Finance and Development
Corporation

(Rs. in crore)

FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 Y 2022-23 Total
S. [Name ofPhy  |Fin hy  [Fin Phy in hy Fin
No. [State/UT
1 Andhra 200 0.08 839 0.25 [854 0.11 1893 0.43
radesh
2 Andaman and|0 0.00 [0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Nicobar
3 Assam 162 0.13  |488 027 172 0.00 722 0.40
4 ihar 1003 [0.80 H446 0.14 18 0.03 1667 0.97
5 Chandigarh [0 0.00 0 0.00 {0 0.00 |0 0.00
6 |Chhattisgarh (186 0.11 377 0.33 P42 0.01 805 0.46
7  [Daman & Diu |0 0.00 [0 0.00 |0 0.00 [0 0.00
8 elhi 173 0.14 47 0.01 0 0.00 [220 0.15
9 |Goa 0 0.00 |0 0.00 [0 0.00 |0 0.00
10  |Gujarat 0 0.00 W15 0.12  [290 0.04 [705 0.16
11 |Haryana 273 0.17 [0 0.00 [835 0.02 1108 0.19
12 |Himachal 59 0.04  [568 0.16 [0 0.00 627 0.19
Pradesh
13 J&K 114 0.09 [0 0.00 [319 0.04 1433 0.13
14 Jharkhand {110 0.09 426 0.48 |48 0.01 584 0.58
15 |Karnataka 59 0.05 |0 0.00 180 0.09 ]239 0.14
16 erala 0 0.00 [0 0.00 0 0.00 [0 0.00
17 |Madhya 585 0.36 898 0.47 1368 [0.28 851 1.10
Pradesh
18 [Maharashtra {1150 0.79 193 0.10 497 0.10 1740 0.98
19  Manipur 0 0.00 |0 0.00 [0 0.00 |0 0.00
20 |Meghalaya 0 0.00 {0 0.00 [0 0.00 [0 0.00
21  |Mizoram 0 0.00 [0 0.00 [0 0.00 |0 0.00
22 |Odisha 109 0.09 U9 0.06 [697 0.21 855 0.36
23 |Pondicherry [0 0.00 [0 0.00 [0 0.00 |0 0.00
24  |Punjab 231 0.13 {782 0.81 1215  [0.27 228 1.20
25 |Rajasthan 625 0.37 [0 0.00 189 0.04 [714 0.41
26 [Sikkim 0 0.00 [0 0.00 |0 0.00 [0 0.00
27 [Tamil Nadu [0 0.00 [0 0.00 446 0.06 1446 0.06
28 [Telangana 0 0.00 [0 0.00 [676 0.18 676 0.18
29 [Tripura 37 0.03 |0 0.00 180 0.09 17 0.12
30 |UP 2183 {1.58 [929 1.09 1093  [0.56 K205 3.23
31 |Uttarakhand [220 0.13 190 0.08 (0 0.00 410 0.21
32 [West Bengal (804 0.48 1904 0.29 U416 0.10 R124 0.87
Total 8283 |5.62 [7451 H.66 [9735* [2.24 125469 12.52

*NSKFDC had conveyed the approval for commencement of training programmes for 9735 candidates; however, the TIs/SSCs have reported that the training of 286 candidates could not be conducted.
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Annexure-II

Annexure referred in reply to parts (b) (c) &(e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4527 to be answered on 28.03.2023 regarding Implementation of PM-DAKSHin Rajasthan

a. Year wise Details of persons belongs to SC Category

F.Y. District Number of persons Number of persons got fulltime
_graduated employment
2020-21 |Alwar 120 0
haratpur 90 72
Dausa 179 179
Jaisalmer 30 0
2021-22. |Alwar 104 88
armer 40 32
Bharatpur 100 70
Bhilwara 40 29
Churu 50 36
Hanumangarh 50 50
Jaipur 123 78
Jaisalmer 50 50
Jhunjhunu 50 35
Nagaur 76 0
ali 80 39
Udaipur 35 28
2022-23 |Alwar 90 79*
armer 20 0
Churu 90 0
Jaipur 295 0

*The Training Programmes for the financial year 2022-23, are going-on
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b. Year wise Details of persons belongs OBC, EBC and DNT

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23*
District No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of persons | persons | persons | persons | persons persons
graduated | who have |graduated | who have graduated | who have
got full got full got full
time time time
placement placement placement
Alwar 111 93 120 91 133 18
Bandikui 26 23 0 0 0 0
Barmer 0 0 25 21 0 0
Bhilwara 0 0 100 72 0 0
Bharatpur 70 60 60 34 0 0
Bhiwadi 140 140 0 0
Bundi 0 85 54 0 0
Dausa 116 103 213 134 0 0
Jaipur 70 61 190 128 130 63
Jaisalmer 30 27 55 41 0 0
Jhunjhunu 90 63 30 25 125 50
Jodhpur 42 40 0 0 0 0
Kota 0 0 90 68 0 0
Nagaur 92 82 50 0 0 0
Sawaimadhopur] 0 0 85 54 0 0
Total 787 692 1103 722 388 131

*Training programmes are in progress

C.

Safai Karmacharis including Waste Pickers

Financial year 2020-21
District o of candidates o of No. of candidates placed commenced candidates

certified
Ajmer 169 169 During the FY 2020-21, NSKFDC has
Ajmer 34 30 conducted Upskilling Training

haratpur [192 188 programme which are meant for Bharatpur [175 175 upskilling the skills of the target group and are not linked to employment.
Jodhpur 55 47
Financial year 2021-22 — NIL
FY 2022-23
89 Training/ Assessment & Certification in [Dhaulpur Progress
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Annexure IIT

Annexure referred in reply to parts (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4527 to be answered on 28.03.2023 regarding Implementation of PM-DAKSHin Rajasthan Year wise Details of the training programmes operated/implemented:

FY Details of the training programmes operated/implemented
2020-21  |Self Employed Tailor :
Asst. Electrician

Entrepreneurship Development Programme

Retail Sales Associates

General Duty Assistant

Sewing Machines Operator

Sampling Tailor

Master Certificate Course in Computer Aided Tool Engineering (MCCTE)
Certificate Course in CNC Turning (CCCT) (19 changed from Master Certificate
~ |Course in Product Design (MCTD)

Advance Diploma in Machine Maintenance & Automation.
Certificate Course in CNC Milling (CCCM) ( 08 & 01 changed from Master Certificate Course in Computer Aided Tool Engineering (MCCTE) & MCTD)
Auto CAD

Solidsworks (CAD)

Unigraphics

CATIA (CAD)

PLC Programming

CNC Machining-Lathe

CNC Machining-Milling

Apparel/Fashion Designer

Jewellery Frame Maker

Safai Karchari

E waste collector

Waste Picker

2021-22: |Specialized Sewing Machine Operator

Sewing Machine Operator

Fashion Designer

Assistant Fashion Designer

Machine Operator Assistant - Injection Moulding

Machine Operator - Injection Moulding

Machine Operator - Plastics Extrusion

Assistant Beauty Therapist

Self Employed Tailor

Auto CAD

Solidworks

CATIA

CNC Programmng- Lathe

CNC Programming—Milling

PLC Programming

CRM - Domestic Voice

Auto CAD Designer

Entrepreneurship Development Programme

Assistant Electrician
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Certificate Course in CNC Milling

Computer Hardware & Networking

Documentation Assistant

Domestic Data Entry Operator

Food and Beverage Service -Steward

Machine Operator - Plastics Processing

Master Certificate Course in Computer Aided Tool Engineering (MCCATE)

MATLAB

Sampling Tailor

2022-23  |AutoCAD

Beauty Therapist (V-3)

Certificate Course in CNC Milling

CNC Machining - Lathe

Computer Hardware and Networking

EDP

Fashion Designer (V-2)

Machine Operator - Injection Moulding

Machine Operator Assistant - Injection Moulding

PLC Programming

Sampling Tailor (V-2)

Self Employed Tailor (V-2)

FIRE FIGHTER

Beauty Therapist

Self Employed Tailor
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